

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES, AND
GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 700-1A
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 202-355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case 2

 Constitutional Background 2

 Statutory Background 3

 Factual Background..... 3

Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument..... 6

I. This canon of constitutional avoidance applies here..... 6

 A. Exempting illegal aliens from facially neutral general laws would violate the Equal Protection component of the Fifth Amendment. 7

 B. Congress may lack the authority to preempt the States’ enforcement of immigration-neutral criminal laws. 8

II. IRCA does not expressly preempt these prosecutions. 9

 A. As a threshold issue, rejection of a presumption against preemption in express-preemption cases requires this Court to clarify whether other, related statutory construction tools continue to apply..... 10

 B. Based on traditional tools of statutory construction, IRCA does not expressly preempt Kansas law..... 12

1. The Kansas Supreme Court’s holding is inconsistent with this Court’s <i>Whiting</i> decision.....	12
2. The plain language of §1324a(b)(5) does not preempt these prosecutions. ..	13
3. If the clear-statement rule applies, it precludes interpreting §1324a(b)(5) to preempt State – or federal – laws based on I-9 information obtained from other sources.....	15
III. IRCA does not impliedly preempt these prosecutions.	16
A. The presumption against preemption continues in implied-preemption cases.	16
B. IRCA does not field preempt these prosecutions.	17
C. IRCA does not conflict preempt these prosecutions.	17
D. This Court should resolve the tension between <i>Whiting</i> and <i>Arizona</i> by confining <i>Arizona</i> to sanctions directly related to unauthorized employment.	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11-12
<i>Allen-Bradley v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942)	10-11
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	11, 17
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	6
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	6, 17-22
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	15
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	7
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	9, 10, 15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	4-5, 12-13, 17-21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	2
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	2, 11
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16

<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	16
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	15
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016).....	3, 5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	2-3, 10
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	15
<i>Segura v. U.S.</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	13-14, 17
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Reynua</i> , 807 N.W.2d 473 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11

<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524, 549 (5th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>)	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8-9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	10
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2
U.S. CONST. amend. V	4, 6, 7
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. X	4, 6, 8-9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	7
8 U.S.C. §1324a(b)(5)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(2)	3, 13, 17, 21-22
18 U.S.C. §1001	3, 14
18 U.S.C. §1028	3, 14
18 U.S.C. §1546	3, 14
18 U.S.C. §1621	3, 14
26 U.S.C. §7201	14
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §13-2928(C)	20
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-5918.....	3
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-6107.....	3
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-3711 (2011).....	3
KAN. STAT. ANN. §21-4018 (2011)	3
Immigration Reform & Control Act, PUB. L. NO. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S.Ct. Rule 37.1..... 17, 18

S.Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

No. 17-834
